## **RESOLUTION No. 23-190**

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY CLERK TO PUBLISH LEGAL ADVERTISEMENTS IN THE DAILY BUSINESS REVIEW, THE MIAMI HERALD, AND/OR ANY OTHER LOCAL NEWSPAPERS/PUBLISHERS, WHETHER IN PRINT OR ONLINE, AS REQUIRED BY FLORIDA STATE STATUTES, SECTION 2-71 OF THE CITY'S CODE OF ORDINANCES, OR AS MAY BE REQUIRED FROM TIME TO TIME IN AMOUNTS NOT TO EXCEED BUDGETED FUNDS FOR PER FISCAL YEAR FOR A TERM OF FIVE (5) YEARS; PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City Clerk for the City of Doral ("City") is tasked with placing any and all legal advertisements as required by the laws of the State of Florida, Section 2-71 of the City's Code of Ordinances, and at such other times as may be necessary; and

**WHEREAS**, the City Clerk's Office has an approved budget for legal advertisements which is identified as line item 001.12005.500491; and

WHEREAS, the City Clerk utilizes the services of the Daily Business Review and the Miami Herald for legal advertisements, and may from time-to-time find it necessary to utilize the services of other local newspapers/publishers, whether in print or online, to disseminate information pertinent to City business and its operations; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 2-323 (27) of the City's Code of Ordinances, purchases of advertisements are exempt from the competitive procurement procedures outlined in the City's Purchasing Code; and

WHEREAS, the City Clerk has recommended that the City Council authorize the publishing of legal advertisements in the Daily Business Review or the Miami Herald, as well as any other local newspapers/publishers, whether in print or online, as the City Clerk

deems necessary, in amounts not to exceed budgeted funds per fiscal year for a term of five (5) years.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

**Section 1. Recitals.** The above recitals are confirmed, adopted, and incorporated herein and made a part hereof by this reference.

<u>Section 2.</u> <u>Authorization.</u> The City Clerk is hereby authorized to publish legal advertisements in the Miami Herald, the Daily Business Review, as well as any other local newspapers/publishers, whether in print or online, as required by State Statutes, Section 2-71 of the City's Code, or other advertisements as the City Clerk deems necessary, in amounts not to exceed budgeted funds per fiscal year for a term of five (5) years.

**Section 3. Implementation.** The City Manager and the City Clerk are hereby authorized to take such further action as may be necessary to implement the purpose and provisions of this Resolution.

**Section 4.** Effective Date. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Vice Mayor Puig-Corve who moved its adoption.

The motion was seconded by Councilmember Porras and upon being put to a vote, the

vote was as follows:

Mayor Christi Fraga Vice Mayor Oscar Puig-Corve Councilwoman Digna Cabral Councilman Rafael Pineyro Councilwoman Maureen Porras

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 8 day of November, 2023.

CHRISTI FRAGA, MAYOR

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

ATTEST:

CONNIE DIAZ, MMC CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

VALERIE VICENTE, ESQ. for NABORS, GIBLIN & NICKERSON, P.A. CITY ATTORNEY